

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1001

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on page 984 of the House Journal and page 753 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill No. 1001 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 2, remove the first "and"

Page 1, line 3, after the second "governor" insert "; and to declare an emergency"

Page 1, line 13, replace "349,201" with "410,036" and replace "2,938,936" with "2,999,771"

Page 1, line 14, replace "(30,000)" with "0" and replace "396,787" with "426,787"

Page 1, line 21, replace "153,701" with "244,536" and replace "3,356,523" with "3,447,358"

Page 1, line 23, replace "253,701" with "344,536" and replace "3,356,523" with "3,447,358"

Page 1, after line 24, insert:

"SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - FEDERAL FISCAL STIMULUS FUNDS - ADDITIONAL FUNDING APPROVAL. The funds provided in this section, or so much of the funds as may be necessary, are appropriated from federal funds made available to the state under the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, not otherwise appropriated, to the governor for transfer to other agencies or funds for programs and purposes designated by the sixty-first legislative assembly, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2011, as follows:

Fiscal stabilization - Education	\$85,644,337
Fiscal stabilization - Other government services	<u>19,055,342</u>
Total federal funds	\$104,699,679

The governor may seek emergency commission and budget section approval under chapter 54-16 for authority to spend any additional federal funds received under the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 in excess of the amounts appropriated in this section, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 2011.

Any federal funds appropriated under this section are not a part of the agency's 2011-13 base budget. Any program expenditures made with these funds will not be replaced with state funds after the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act funds are no longer available."

Page 2, line 5, replace "resulting from federal action to" with "under the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009"

Page 2, remove line 6

Page 2, line 7, remove "recovery"

Page 2, line 8, after "assembly" insert "or approved by the emergency commission and budget section under chapter 54-16"

Page 2, after line 19, insert:

"SECTION 6. EMERGENCY. Section 2 of this Act is declared to be an emergency measure."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT - LC 98002.0304 FN 1

A copy of the statement of purpose of amendment is attached.